

Nos. 19-1257 & 19-1258

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF SENATOR
TED CRUZ AND TEN OTHER MEMBERS OF
THE UNITED STATES SENATE AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY
Benbrook Law Group, PC
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 2530
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contentsi
Table of authoritiesii
Interest of amicus curiae2
Summary of argument3
Argument7
 I. VRA §2’s text, structure, and legislative record confirm that Congress enacted an equal “opportunity” requirement, not a disparate-impact statute aimed at invalidating neutral time, place, and manner voting laws 7
 II. Adopting the Ninth Circuit’s erroneous VRA §2 interpretation would jeopardize countless legitimate time, place, and manner voting laws across the country18
 III. VRA §2 would be unconstitutional under the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation28
Conclusion33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Cooper,
140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....30

Allen v. State Bd. Of Elections,
393 U.S. 544 (1969).....13

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....20

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013).....31

Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001).....6, 29, 30

Beer v. United States,
425 U.S. 130 (1976).....13

Brown v. Post,
279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968)17

Bruni v. Hughes,
No. 5:20-cv-35 (S.D. Tex.)24

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....19, 20

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992).....19

Bush v. Vera,
517 U.S. 952 (1996).....28

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991).....28, 32

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....6, 29

<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	4, 10
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	passim
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14–15
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec. State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	14
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Alabama</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Ala. 2016).....	23
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19, 21
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	20
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	28
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	31
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	3

<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	28, 33
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 6:20-CV-00024, 2020 WL 2190793 (W.D. Va. May 5, 2020).....	22
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	5, 25
<i>Lewis v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00284 (W.D. Wis.).....	22
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14, 23, 24
<i>Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 532 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	7, 32
<i>Miss. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984).....	15
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	23
<i>Nader v. Keith</i> , 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Navajo Nation Human Rights Comm’n v. San Juan County</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (D. Utah 2017).....	23
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....	22

<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	13, 28, 31
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Ohio Org. Collaborative v. Husted</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 708 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	23
<i>One Wis. Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	23, 24
<i>Operation Push, Inc. v. Ma-bus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	8
<i>Power Coal. for Equity & Justice v. Edwards</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00283 (M.D. La.).....	22
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	6, 11, 29
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	13, 31
<i>Simmons v. Galvin</i> , 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	28
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301, 333-334 (1966)	8, 9
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	19
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	27, 32
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01552 (D.S.C.)	22

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	16, 27
<i>Toney v. White</i> , 488 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1973).....	17, 32
<i>United States v. Post</i> , 297 F. Supp. 46 (W.D. La. 1969)	17, 32
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	27
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	passim
<i>Wrinn v. Dunleavy</i> , 440 A.2d 261 (Conn. 1982).....	21
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973).....	10, 16, 18

Statutory Authorities

52 U.S.C. §10101(a)(2)(C).....	8
52 U.S.C. §10301.....	passim
52 U.S.C. §10301(a).....	7, 27, 33
52 U.S.C. §10301(b).....	3, 8, 12
52 U.S.C. §10304(a).....	13
52 U.S.C. §10306(b).....	8
52 U.S.C. §10307.....	8
52 U.S.C. §20503.....	31
52 U.S.C. §20901.....	32
S. Rep. No. 97-417, at 2, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	passim

Other Authorities

- Thomas M. Boyd & Stephen J. Markman, *The 1982 Amendments To The Voting Rights Act: A Legislative History*,
40 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1347 (1983).....8, 11, 15
- Carter–Baker Comm’n on Fed. Elections Reform,
Building Confidence in U.S. Elections (2005)passim
- CBS DFW, *Social Worker Charged with 134 Counts Involving Election Fraud* (Nov. 6, 2020),
<https://cbslocal.com/3mzBtkk> 19
- Christopher S. Elmendorf, *Making Sense of Section 2: Of Biased Votes, Unconstitutional Elections, and Common Law Statutes*,
160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 377 (2012).....17, 30
- KNBC Los Angeles, *Pair Charged With Voter Fraud Allegedly Submitted Thousands of Fraudulent Applications on Behalf of Homeless People* (Nov. 17, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3orc25f>.....19
- Nat’l Conf. of State Legs., *Straight Ticket Voting States*, <https://bit.ly/3lnndtC>24
- N.C. State Board of Elections, *State Board Unanimously Orders New Election in 9th Congressional District* (Feb. 25, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/36NF1sx>21–22
